**Public Notice** 

## Montréal

## **PROMULGATION**

## BY-LAW CA29 0040-5

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on August 1, 2011 and was approved by the directeur Direction du développement économique et urbain du Service du développement et opérations on August 26, 2011, in accordance with the certificate of conformity issued on August 30, 2011:

## BY-LAW CA29 0040-5

BY-LAW MODIFIYING ZONING BY-LAW CA29 0040 IN ORDER TO:

- MODIFY ARTICLES 83, 84, 85 AND 86 TO REPLACE THE WRONG REFERENCE TO ARTICLE 83;
- MODIFY ARTICLES 127 AND 141 TO CORRECT A MISTAKE IN WRITING;
- MODIFY TABLE OF ARTICLE 192 RELATIVE TO THE WIDTH OF A LANDSITE ENTRANCE OR AN ACCESS AISLE;
- REPEAL ARTICLE 159 RELATIVE TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON THE GROUND OR ON A BUILDING;
- MODIFY ARTICLE 233 RELATIVE TO LANDSCAPING OF OPEN AREAS ON A LANDSITE;
- MODIFY ARTICLE 237 RELATIVE TO LANDSCAPING
- MODIFY ARTICLE 296 RELATIVE TO FLOODPLAINS
- MODIFY ARTICLE 299 RELATIVE TO STANDARDS FOR ELEVATIONS FOR BASEMENTS;
- MODIFY THE TABLE OF ARTICLE 322 RELATIVE TO SIGNS AUTHORIZED IN COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL OR RECREATIONAL OCCUPATIONS
- REPLACE APPENDIX D CONSISTING OF MINIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF BASEMENTS BASED ON DRAINAGE BASINS OF SURFACE WATERS

This by-law became effective on August 30, 2011 and is available for consultation at the Secretary of the Borough's office during opening hours.

GIVEN AT MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this ninth day of the month of September of the year two thousand eleven.

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney Director of the Borough Office and Secretary of the Borough

/ml